

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JAN 21 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION AND NBA
PROPERTIES IN SUPPORT OF THE NFL
RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE

Jeffrey A. Mishkin
Counsel of Record
Karen Hoffman Lent
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Richard W. Buchanan
National Basketball
Association
645 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 407-8000
Fax: (212) 888-7931

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Certiorari</i> Should be Granted In Order to Ensure a Uniform Standard for Applying <i>Copperweld</i> to Nationwide Joint Ventures	3
B. Adoption of a Uniform Application of <i>Copperweld</i> Would Permit Early Resolution of Burdensome Antitrust Litigation	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	7
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership</i> <i>v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	4, 7
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. North Texas State Soccer</i> <i>Association</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	5
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 443 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Kingray, Inc. v. NBA</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	7
<i>NBA Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11799 AGS (S.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>North American Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Partee v. San Diego Chargers Football Co.</i> , 668 P.2d 674 (Cal. 1983)	6

Robertson v. NBA, 389 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 6

Seabury Management v. Professional Golfers' Association of America, Inc., 52 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 1995) 4

Sullivan v. NFL, 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 4

U.S. Football League v. NFL, 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 2
